CITIZENS FOR THE PRESERVATION OF THE FOREST OF NISENE MARKS STATE PARK, ET AL. v. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION, ET AL.

Case No. 03CS01366.

10:00 a.m. 11/12/2004.
Hearing on Petitioner's Writ of Mandamus

COURT'S RULING:  Petition granted in part, denied in part; Petitioners to be awarded costs pursuant to an appropriate motion.

--------------------------------------------------------------


Petitioners' Petition for Writ of Mandamus came on regularly for hearing on November 12, 2004. The Court, having reviewed and considered the pleadings on file and having heard and considered the arguments of counsel, and good cause appearing, makes the following ruling:
FACTS


The Forest of Nisene Marks State Park (the "Park"), located in Aptos, California, is operated by the California Department of Parks and Recreation (collectively, with the State Park and Recreation Commission, "State Parks").  State Parks describes the Park as an "island of seclusion and serenity" that is "[o]vershadowed by nearby and well-known and heavily-used parks like Seacliff State Beach, and Henry Cowell Redwoods State Park."  (2 AR 829.)  Combined with the Hinckley Basin to the north, the Park is said to contain some of the most rugged landscapes in Northern California.  (Id.)  The twisted ridges and steep canyon walls in the upper reaches of the Park may go for years and even decades without a human footprint. (Id.)  Though the Park is best known for its second growth redwood forest, the Park includes a complex mosaic of plant and animal communities. (Id.)


The history of the Park is as diverse as its resources.  Beginning in about the 1850's, Yankee immigrants began to enter the canyon to cut Oak firewood and make shakes and lumber out of the redwood trees closest to the coast.  (2 AR 829-30.)  In the 1880's, the Southern Pacific Railroad constructed a railroad seven miles into the canyon, and, between 1883 and 1923, over 150,000,000 board feet of lumber flowed down the railroad line and out to markets all over the world. (Id.) When the loggers finished, they abandoned their buildings, pulled up the railroad rails, and left. (Id.)  For the next thirty years, the canyon healed and sprouted a second forest.  Then, in the early 1950's, the land caught the attention of a Salinas Valley farming family including Nisene Marks and her adult children. (Id.)  Between 1951 and 1954, the Marks bought most of the Aptos Canyon and combined it with several adjacent parcels to create a holding of approximately 9,000 acres.  (Id.)  


Following Nisene Marks' death in 1955, her children decided to create a park as her living memorial.  Between 1963 and 1965, the land was deeded to the State of California in four separate conveyances (the "Dedicated Property").  (Id.; 1 AR 58-140.)  Over the next four decades, the Park was expanded by the addition of approximately 1,000 additional acres. (Id.)  Meanwhile, protected by the Department of Parks and Recreation, the land continued to heal from the scars of the logging era. (Id.) 


When the Marks family donated the original property to the State in the early 1960's, the population of the Monterey Bay region was an estimated 300,000.  Today the Monterey Bay region has a population of 725,000 and Santa Cruz County's population has nearly tripled from what it was.  The increased population has brought an increase in the number of users of the Park.  But more significant is the change in types of use of the Park.  Where the predominant users in the 1960s were hikers, today they are joined (at least in some areas of the Park) by runners, cyclists, fisherman, and equestrians.  (2 AR 880.)


The grantors seemed to be aware of the changes coming to Santa Cruz County and the pressures that development would place on the Aptos area.  (Id.)  Accordingly, the Marks family's gift of land to the people of California was conditioned upon a series of restrictions placed in the deeds.  (2 AR 873.)  The terms of the Grant and Gift Deeds specifically provide, among other things, that the Dedicated Property shall be "a portion of a State Park to be known as 'The Forest of Nisene Marks'" and that the grantors intend for the property to be "preserved for all time as a natural preserve, notwithstanding any future change of use of any surrounding properties and notwithstanding that increased population and other causes may bring about such changed use in future years."  (1 AR 58, 78, 104, 131; 2 AR 873.)  The Grant and Gift Deeds also enumerate a series of specific restrictions for the use of the Dedicated Property, including that "there shall be no horseback riding;" the use of such property shall be limited to camping, nature study, hiking, and associated activities; and any development of the property in connection with the allowed activities shall be in keeping with the natural surroundings.  (1 AR 60, 80, 106-108, 132-134; 2 AR 873-74.)  


The third restriction, the prohibition of horseback riding, at first caused some speculation on the part of park staff and the public.  But in interviews in the late 1970's, both Herman Marks and the realtor, Don Thompson, explained that the Marks family had nothing against horses per se, but that they were concerned about the damage that horses might do to the hiking trails in the Park.  (2 AR 874.)


The deed restrictions became the template for the Park's early management and the State flagged the Park with the word "Undeveloped" on its maps for several decades. (Id.)  Before the property was donated, the lands had been something of a public playground in the 1950's and the CDF fire road had become a favorite of adventurers in jeeps and motorcycles. (Id.)  For the first few years after the property was deeded to the State, the Department worked to post signs and inform the public of the effect of the land's new restrictions.  (Id.)


Because the land is part of the state park system, State Parks now is required to prepare a general plan to guide the management of the Park.  (Public Res. Code § 5002.2; 2 AR 831.)  State Parks' most recent general plan amendment is the subject of this dispute.


In March 2003, after a series of public workshops held in 2001 and 2002, State Parks submitted for public review a Preliminary General Plan (the "General Plan") and Draft Environmental Impact Report ("Draft EIR") for the Park.  (See, e.g., 1 AR 181-86, 222-25, 241-44, 252-53, 288-91.)  Although they serve two very distinct purposes, the General Plan and EIR are contained in the same document and the Court hereinafter refers to such documents collectively as the "General Plan/Draft EIR."  The "Final EIR," in contrast, consists of the "Draft EIR" plus the "Response to Comments" which were incorporated by reference into the Final EIR.  (See 2 AR 1147.)  


The General Plan/Draft EIR is the "primary working document to guide future development, management and operation of the Park," (Respondents' Opening Brief, at 23; 2 AR 831), but it does not "approve or commit [State Parks] to specific projects, sites, or management plans."  (Respondents' Opening Brief, at 20-21.)  The General Plan's most significant effect is to establish three primary "Resource Management Zones" in the Park.  (2 AR 929-34.) The Resource Management Zones provide readily identifiable boundaries for specific types of activities, programs and developments.  (2 AR 951.)  Each zone prescribes a different management intent for resource protection, visitor use and experience, access, and facility development.  (2 AR 938.)   


The General Plan/Draft EIR also was prepared to identify the environmental impacts which may occur with implementation of the General Plan.  The General Plan/Draft EIR describes four alternatives:  Alternatives A, B, C and the "no project" alternative.  (2 AR 996-97.)  The preferred alternative is Alternative B.  Under Alternative B (the preferred and adopted alternative), the upper portion of the Park would be designated for low allowable use intensities, the middle portion of the Park would be designated for moderate allowable use intensities, and the lower portion of the Park would be designated for high allowable use intensities.  (2 AR 929-934.)  Alternative A would designate a larger portion of the Park as low allowable use intensity than would Alternative B.  Alternative C would designate more land for moderate intensity use and a lesser amount of land for low intensity use than would Alternative B.  (2 AR 1000-01.) 


State Parks interpreted the language from the Marks family deeds as part of the process of amending its General Plan.  The Administrative Record shows that the deed restrictions were one of the issues discussed at the public meetings held between January 2001 and May 2002.  (2 AR 945.)  The General Plan itself acknowledges that the "deed restrictions are a planning influence" on the Dedicated Property and that the "appropriateness of multiple uses (shared use) has been reviewed in light of the Department's legal authority and the conditions of the gift of the property."  (2 AR 873, 900-02.)  


State Parks interpreted the language in the deeds as permitting mountain biking in the Dedicated portion of the Park. (2 AR 873-74, 894, 896, 901-02, 910, 920, 938, 1153, 1390-91.)  The General Plan states that "[i]t has been determined that, except for equestrian activity on trails, other forms of uses, including mountain biking, are not inconsistent with those [deed restrictions]."  (2 AR 901-02.)  In addition, the response to comments refers to mountain biking vis-a-vis the grant deeds and provides "[t]he Department's legal staff has interpreted the language from the deed ' . . . camping and associated activities' to include mountain biking as an appropriate activity."  (2 AR 1153, 1155, 1158, 1162, 1163; see also 2 AR 1390-91 [comments of Superintendent Fairfield].)


On August 22, 2003, the General Plan and Final EIR were presented to State Park at a public meeting. Prior to the meeting, mountain biking had been permitted in the Park, but only in the portion of the Park that was not donated by the Marks family and on a certain unpaved fire road that bisects the Park.  (1 AR 224; 3 AR 1591-92.)  The General Plan, however, potentially would authorize State Parks to allow mountain biking throughout all areas of the Park, including the lands donated by the Marks family.  (See 2 AR 932, 934 [stating that biking is a typical use in the moderate and high use intensity regions]; 2 AR 1163-64, 1176 [stating that biking would not be a typical use in the low intensity regions but may occur depending on topography, sensitive resources, and safety issues].) 


Petitioners Citizens for the Preservation of The Forest of Nisene Marks State Park and Sandy Henn represent themselves as citizens concerned with the protection of the environmental integrity of the Park, the erosion and resource damage caused by the current pattern of use of the Park, the poor maintenance and illegal cutting of new trails, and the impacts from mountain biking in the Park.  (Petition, at 2.)  Petitioners contend that they are concerned that the General Plan for the Park, which will serve as a guide for managing the use and development of the Park into the future, fails to adequately protect the environmental integrity of the Park.  (Id.)  Petitioners contend they also are concerned that State Parks will allow the use of the Park for purposes inconsistent with the terms of the Grant and Gift Deeds.  (Id.)  Petitioner Citizens submitted comments to State Park during the mandated 45-day public review and comment period on the Draft EIR.


Petitioner Citizens objected to the General Plan because it did not designate the Dedicated Property as a "natural preserve," and because it ostensibly authorizes mountain biking throughout all areas of the Park, including the lands donated by the Marks family.  (2 AR 1171-72, 1175-77.)  Notwithstanding Petitioner Citizens' objections, State Parks approved the General Plan and certified the Final EIR at the hearing.  (2 AR 1412.) 


Petitioners filed this Petition and Complaint (the "Petition") to challenge the approval of the General Plan and Final EIR.  Petitioners allege in the Petition that State Parks' approval of the General Plan and Final EIR violated the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA" -- Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.) in that State Parks (i) failed to respond to the comments submitted by Petitioner Citizens during the public review period, as required by Public Resources Code section 21091(d)(2)(A); (ii) improperly deferred analyzing the impacts of the use and development of the Park, as required by 14 C.C.R. § 15165; and (iii) failed to include adequate mitigation measures for the environmental impacts, as required by Public Resources Code section 21100.  In addition, Petitioners contend that State Parks abused its discretion by failing to include in the General Plan all of the elements required under Public Resources Code section 5002.2 and 14 C.C.R. 4332.  Finally, the Petition includes a declaratory relief claim which seeks a declaration that mountain biking is prohibited by the deed restrictions conveying the Dedicated Property to the State and that the use of mountain biking cannot be authorized in the General Plan.  


Petitioners contend that they are not protesting mountain biking in general, but are opposed to such use within the deed restricted portions of the Park because the grantors intended such property to be a "hikers' park."  (Petitioners' Opening Brief, at 3.)  Petitioners contend that mountain biking will cause erosion and interrupt the solitude and peaceful hiking experience envisioned by the grantors.  (Petitioners' Opening Brief, at 3.)  


Petitioners pray for Alternative and Peremptory Writs of Mandate ordering Respondents to set aside the August 22, 2003 approval of the General Plan and Final EIR and for an order staying Respondents from engaging in any activity pursuant to the adoption of the General Plan and Final EIR until Respondents have complied with the requirements of CEQA, the law governing California State parks, and the law controlling the development of property held in the public trust.  Petitioners further pray for declaratory relief that the portion of the Park donated by the Marks family shall be preserved as a "natural preserve" and that the use of such property shall be limited to camping, nature study, hiking, and associated activities and that there shall be no mountain biking, as provided in the Grant and Gift Deeds.  In addition to the requested relief described above, Petitioners pray for reasonable attorneys' fees under California Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5 and Government Code section 800, and for costs of suit.


A hearing was held on August 13, 2004, to consider the Petition.  At the hearing the Court ordered the parties to submit supplemental briefs to discuss the following issues:  (i) whether there is evidence in the Administrative Record that State Parks considered the deed restrictions and considered whether mountain biking and the other proposed uses of the Park are consistent with such deed restrictions; and (ii) the appropriate remedy if the Court interprets the deeds to prohibit mountain biking in the Dedicated portion of the Park.  The Court issued an order for an alternative writ of mandate and temporary stay, and continued the hearing on the matter to November 12, 2004. 


Petitioners filed a Supplemental Brief contending that the only appropriate remedy is to order Respondents to reconsider the approval of the General Plan/EIR, circulate a revised document for public comment, and hold another public hearing before any re-approval.  Respondents filed a short, two-page brief requesting that State Parks be permitted merely to delete all references to mountain biking in the General Plan.   Respondents subsequently submitted a "Reply Brief in Supplemental Briefing" further supporting their position that no additional environmental review should be required.


A hearing was held on November 12, 2004, at which time the Court took this matter under submission.

DISCUSSION

As a preliminary matter, the Court considers the evidentiary objections filed by the parties and rules as follows:  


1.
State Parks' objection to Petitioners' reliance on the statement of Herman Marks' niece is overruled.  The use of the statement is proper because the statement is part of the administrative record upon which State Parks' based its decision to approve the General Plan and certify the Final EIR.


2.
Petitioners' objections to the declarations of Karl Knapp and Thomas P. Ward are sustained. The declarations are hearsay and Respondents have not shown that the declarations qualify for one of the exceptions to the hearsay rule.  In addition, the declarations are extra record evidence and so are not properly admitted for purposes of the mandamus action.  (See Western States Petroleum Assoc. v. Superior Court (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559, 575; El Morro Community Assn. v. California Dept. of Parks (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1341, 1359; Carrancho v. California Air Resources Board (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1255, 1269.)  


The Court next turns to the merits of this case.

Did State Parks abuse its discretion by adopting a General Plan which authorizes mountain biking within the Dedicated Property?

Courts guard zealously the restrictive covenants in donations of land for public use.  (Save the Welwood Murray Memorial Library Committee v. City Council of the City of Palm Springs (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1003, 1013.)  Where a grant deed is for a specified, limited and definite purpose, the subject of the grant deed cannot be used for another and different purpose.  (Save the Welwood, supra, at p. 1012.)  Land dedicated to the public by private donors is said to be held in something akin to a public trust, and therefore any attempt to divert the use of the property from its dedicated purposes or uses incidental thereto is an ultra vires act.  (Big Sur Properties v. Mott (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 99, 104; City of Hermosa Beach v. Superior Court (1964) 231 Cal.App.2d 295, 300.)  


The Grant and Gift Deeds at issue here provide that the grantors intended for the Dedicated Property to be "preserved for all time as a natural preserve, notwithstanding any future change of use of any surrounding properties and notwithstanding that increased population and other causes may bring about such changed use in future years." (1 AR 58, 78, 104, 131.)  The Grant and Gift Deeds also provide that the use of such property shall be limited to camping, nature study, hiking, and associated activities; that any development of the property in connection with the allowed activities shall be in keeping with the natural surroundings; and that "there shall be no horseback riding." (1 AR 60, 80, 106-108, 132-134.) 


The Court interprets the deeds as prohibiting mountain biking within the Dedicated portion of the property.  The language of the deeds shows that the Marks family intended the Dedicated Property to remain largely undeveloped and that any development of the property that occurs shall be in keeping with the natural surroundings.  The Administrative Record shows that the deeds prohibited horseback riding not because the grantors had any personal distaste for horses, but rather because the grantors were concerned about the damage that horses might do to the Park's resources, particularly to its erodible soils. (2 AR 874; 3 AR 1993-1995; see also 1 AR 59-60, 79, 105; 4 AR 2892.)  There was no sport of mountain biking at the time the property was transferred, but mountain biking is at least analogous to horseback riding in terms of the damage that it does to the environment.  (1 AR 420, 436.)   Given the grantors' emphasis on including only those activities associated with camping, nature study, and hiking, and the exclusion of all activities which would result in a substantial negative impact or erosion of trails, mountain biking is not an "associated activity" contemplated by the grantors. Accordingly, the Court interprets the language of the deeds to prohibit mountain biking within the deed restricted portions of the Park.


While the Court interprets the deeds as requiring that the Dedicated Property be preserved as a "natural preserve," the Court does not find that the deeds incorporate the definition of "natural preserve" specified in Public Resources Code section 5019.71.  That definition was not adopted until 1971.   Because the definition was not adopted until some six years after the deeds were recorded, the Court finds that the grantors could not have intended to incorporate that definition into the deeds.  This conclusion is further supported by the language of the deeds themselves.  The deeds expressly contemplate use of the property for camping, nature study, hiking, and associated activities, and development of the property in connection with said activities. Thus, it cannot be presumed that the grantors intended for the Dedicated Property to be protected in a manner consistent with classification of the lands as a "natural preserve" within the meaning of the Public Resources Code.  Instead, it must be presumed that the grantors used the term "natural preserve" in a generic sense -- which is apparently how the deeds have always been interpreted since the land was originally classified approximately thirty years ago.  (2 AR 902, 1158.)  Accordingly, State Parks was not bound by the language of the deeds to designate the Dedicated Property as a "natural preserve" as part of the Plan.


Nevertheless, as described above, the Court agrees with Petitioners that mountain biking is prohibited by the deed restrictions conveying the Dedicated Property to the State and that the use of mountain biking cannot be authorized in the deed restricted portions of the Park. 



In their Opening Brief, Petitioners request that if the Court finds declaratory judgment in favor of Petitioners, the Court issue a writ of mandate under C.C.P. section 1085 ordering State Parks to prohibit mountain biking within the deed restricted portions of the Park.  (Petitioners' Opening Brief, at 4.)  The law provides that under appropriate circumstances a court may treat a complaint for declaratory relief as a petition for a writ of mandate to determine whether the administrative body abused its discretion.  (Hill v. Manhattan Beach (1971) 6 Cal.3d 279, 287.)  Therefore, construing Petitioners' pleading as including a petition for writ of mandate on this basis, the Court finds that State Parks abused its discretion in approving the General Plan and orders that a petition for writ of mandate issue to compel State Parks to set aside its decision approving the General Plan to the extent it may allow mountain biking within the Dedicated Property.

Did State Parks abuse its discretion by adopting a General Plan that fails to comply with Public Resources Code section 5002.2 and 14 C.C.R. 4332?

Petitioners' second cause of action alleges that State Parks abused its discretion in adopting its General Plan by failing to comply with Public Resources Code section 5002.2 and 14 C.C.R. 4332.  


Public Resources Code section 5002.2(a) provides, in relevant part, that a general plan for a park unit shall consist of elements that evaluate and define "the proposed land uses, facilities, concessions, operation of the unit, any environmental impacts, and the management of resources, and [that] shall serve as the guide for the future development, management, and operation of the unit." Section 5002.2(b) provides that the resource element of the general plan shall evaluate the unit:

"based upon historical and ecological research of plant-animal and soil-geological relationships and shall contain a declaration of purpose, setting forth long-range management objectives for the unit consistent with the unit's classification . . . and a declaration of resource management policy, setting forth the precise actions and limitations required for the achievement of objectives established in the declaration of purpose."

Section 4332 of the California Code of Regulations (title 14) provides that "[i]n order that [the general plan] shall act as a guide and constraint, the resource element will be prepared, made available for public comment, and approved by the Director before substantial work is done on the other elements of the plan."


Petitioners generally allege that State Parks failed to comply with these requirements in adopting the General Plan for the Park.  However, Petitioners have chosen not to brief or discuss the alleged violation of Public Resources Code section 5002.2 except to make the bare allegation in the Petition that the General Plan "does not include a land use element, facilities element, or an operations element nor . . . the proposed facilities, concessions, or operations" of the Park.  (Petition, at 8-9.)
  This unsupported allegation, by itself, does not establish that State Parks violated section 5002.2 of the Public Resources Code in adopting the General Plan.  For this reason, Petitioners' second cause of action must be denied. 

Did Respondents violate CEQA?

In determining whether an administrative body failed to comply with CEQA, the Court considers whether there was a prejudicial abuse of discretion.  (Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559, 568; Pub. Resources Code §§ 21168, 21168.5)  Abuse of discretion is established if the agency has not proceeded in a manner required by law or if the determination or decision is not supported by substantial evidence.  (Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553, 564.)  

An EIR is presumed adequate, and the plaintiff in a CEQA action has the burden of proving otherwise.  (Al Larson Boat Shop v. Bd. of Harbor Commissioners of City of Long Beach (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 729, 740.)


In the case at bar, Petitioners assert that Respondents failed to proceed in a manner required by law in approving the Final EIR because State Parks failed to respond to comments on significant environmental issues, improperly deferred an impact analysis of the Unit Trails Plan, and failed to provide adequate mitigation measures.  (Petitioners' Opening Brief, at 5.)  


The Court first considers whether State Parks violated CEQA by failing to provide written comments to Petitioners' comments.  Petitioners submitted the following three comments on the Draft EIR:  (1) "As the debate concerning mountain biking in the park continues, is it State Parks' contention that horses cause more damage to trails than mountain bikes?"; (2) "At the time of grants in 1963 through 1965, did any State Parks regulation use the term "natural preserve" to designate certain lands or manage resources?"; (3) "At the time of grants in 1963 through 1965, did any State Parks policy or mandate use the term "natural preserve" to designate certain lands or manage resources?"  


Public Resources Code section 20191(d)(2) provides that "[w]ith respect to the consideration of comments received on a draft environmental impact report, the lead agency shall evaluate comments on environmental issues that are received from persons who have reviewed the draft and shall prepare a written response."  However, a lead agency need not respond to each comment made during the review process or provide all information requested by commentators; the agency only is required specifically to respond to the most significant environmental questions presented.  (Friends of the Eel River v. Sonoma County Water Agency (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 859, 878; 14 C.C.R. § 15204.)  To trigger an agency's duty to provide a written response, the comments must raise "environmental issues." (Pub. Res. Code § 21091(d)(2); 14 C.C.R. § 15088; see also People v. County of Kern (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 830, 841 [public officials must state why economic and social value of project overcomes "environmental objections" raised by the public].)


Petitioners' comments were not "environmental objections."  As Petitioners themselves concede, their comments are directed to the "effect of the deed restrictions on the property."  (Petitioners' Opening Brief, at 17.)


"The purpose of an EIR is to provide concerned citizens and decision-makers with information about the environmental consequences of project decisions before they are made . . . ."  (Fairview Neighbors v. County of Ventura (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 238, 242.)  Responses to the comments submitted by Petitioners would not have provided any additional information about the environmental consequences of the project.  Responses to Petitioners' questions would, at most, have assisted Petitioners in interpreting the deeds.  While Petitioners are correct that the damage that mountain biking may cause to trails would be a significant environmental issue, Petitioners' comments did not raise this issue. Accordingly, State Parks did not violate CEQA by failing to provide written comments to Petitioners' comments.


The Court next considers whether State Parks improperly deferred an impact analysis of the Unit Trails Plan.  The Court finds that deferral of such analysis was appropriate here.  


An EIR is an informational document which has the stated purpose of providing public agencies and the public with "detailed information about the effect which a proposed project is likely to have on the environment; to list ways in which the significant effects of such a project might be minimized; and to indicate alternatives to such a project."  (Rio Vista Farm Bureau Ctr. v. County of Solano (1996) 5 Cal.App.4th 351, 368; Pub. Res. Code § 21061.)  A reviewing court does not pass upon the correctness of the EIR's environmental conclusions, but only upon the EIR's sufficiency as an informative document.  (Id. at p. 369.)  A court may not set aside an agency's approval of an EIR on the ground that an opposite conclusion would have been equally or more reasonable.  (Id.)  Moreover, under CEQA an EIR is presumed adequate and the plaintiff in a CEQA action has the burden of proving otherwise.  (Al Larson Boat Shop, Inc. v. Board of Harbor Commissioners (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 729, 740.)


CEQA requires that an EIR discuss "the significant environmental effects of the proposed project."  (Pub. Res. Code § 21100.)  However, an evaluation of the environmental effects of a proposed project need not be exhaustive. (Rio Vista Farm Bureau, supra, at p. 368.)  Technical perfection is not required; courts look for adequacy, completeness and a good-faith effort at full disclosure based on what is "reasonably feasible."  (Ibid; see also Twain Harte Homeowners Assn. v. County of Tuolumne (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 664, 677 [finding that EIR for general plan may not have been exhaustive but it was an adequate, complete, reasoned analysis, and a good faith effort at full disclosure].)


In addition, CEQA only requires consideration of the environmental effects of the project actually approved by the public agency, not some hypothetical project.  (Rio Vista Farm Bureau, supra, at p. 372.)  "The 'project' on which an EIR must be prepared encompasses a wide spectrum, ranging from the adoption of a general plan, which is by its nature tentative and subject to change, to activities with a more immediate impact, such as the issuance of a conditional use permit for a site-specific development proposal."  (Al Larson Boat Shop, supra, at p. 740.)  The degree of specificity required in an EIR is determined by the degree of specificity involved in the underlying project and by the "rule of reason."  (Al Larson Boat Shop, supra, at pp. 741-42; Rio Vista Farm Bureau, supra, at p. 374; CEQA Guidelines § 15146.)  Thus, an EIR on the adoption of a general plan need not be as precise as an EIR on the specific projects which might follow.  (Al Larson Boat Shop, supra, at p. 746.)  CEQA recognizes that the environmental impact analysis performed in connection with amendments to a general plan will be, on balance, general.  (Id. at p. 747.)  CEQA expressly allows the coverage of general matters in broader EIRs prepared for a policy, plan, program or ordinance followed by narrower or site-specific environmental impact reports.  (Id. at pp. 741, 747; CEQA Guidelines § 15152.)  This is referred to as "tiering."  The Code directs that environmental impact reports "shall be tiered whenever feasible[.]"  (Pub. Res. Code § 21093(b).)  


While tiering does not excuse an agency from addressing the environmental impacts of its project, it does allow an agency legitimately to defer more detailed analysis to a project-level EIR.  (Al Larson Boat Shop, supra, at p. 747.)  Where future action is unspecified and uncertain, no purpose could be served by requiring an EIR to engage in sheer speculation as to future environmental consequences.  (Rio Vista Farm Bureau, supra, at p. 372.)  Thus, deferral of an environmental assessment under such circumstances does not violate CEQA.  (Id. at 372-73.)  


In Rio Vista Farm Bureau, the court upheld an EIR for a hazardous waste management plan that had been challenged as deficient because it failed to describe specific potential future hazardous waste facilities.  The court rejected the plaintiff's challenge because while the plan suggested that new facilities may be needed by the County, the plan did not select or recommend any specific sites for facilities or even commit that future facilities will ever be built:

"The scope of the Plan, as appropriately described in the FEIR, is limited to recitation of policies, requirements, and siting criteria, and designation of general areas in which future facilities may permissibly be located. No specific facility has been proposed, and the County has not committed to a definite course of action. Moreover, any future projects have been expressly made contingent upon CEQA compliance. The Plan is easily divisible from any potential future projects, which the County has committed to subjecting to the EIR process if and when a specific hazardous waste facility is proposed." (Id. at p. 373.)

Accordingly, the court found that the County did not impermissibly approve a project which envisions future action without environmental review.  (Id.)


Similarly, in Al Larson Boat Shop, the court upheld an EIR for an amendment to a master port plan for the Port of Long Beach.  The five-year plan described six anticipated development projects and indicated "preferred" locations for those projects, but the plan did not approve any of the projects or their locations.  (Al Larson Boat Shop, supra, at pp. 736, 742-43.)  Instead, the Board reserved that decision, and the associated compliance with CEQA, to the project-level decisions.  (Id. at p. 743.)  The court approved of this arrangement, holding that the concept of tiering allows the Board to consider a "broad range of policy alternatives for the overall development of the Port," while reserving without limitation the approval of each of the "anticipated" projects and their location to a project EIR.  (Id. at p. 744; see also Stand Tall on Principles v. Shasta Union High Sch. Dist. (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 772 [finding EIR not required to be prepared for a "preferred" school site because the school board's resolution did not commit the District to a definite course of action].)  


State Parks' General Plan amendment is analogous to the plan amendments considered in Rio Vista Farm Bureau and Al Larson Boat Shop.  Like those plans, the General Plan at issue here merely recites policies and goals, in this case, to maintain, protect and enhance the environment.  (Respondents’ Opening Brief, at 4, 24.)  The General Plan does not "approve or commit [State Parks] to [any] specific projects, sites, or management plans."  (Id. at 21.)  Contrary to Petitioners' claims, the General Plan does not authorize State Parks to develop multi-use trails throughout the Park without examining the impacts of allowing such uses.  (Petitioners' Opening Brief, at 17; Respondents’ Opening Brief, at 20-21.)  The General Plan does not identify any "actual trails, uses or locations."  (Respondents’ Opening Brief, at 2.)   Rather, it merely designates certain general areas where future development may be considered in the future. (Respondents’ Opening Brief, at 24.) 


The General Plan recommends the development, some time in the future, of a comprehensive Unit Trails Plan for the entire park under which "all Park trails will be evaluated."  (Respondents’ Opening Brief, at 4 [citing 2 AR 1155].)  The comprehensive Unit Trails Plan, not the General Plan, will guide the "location, distance, use and maintenance of existing and future trails." (Respondents’ Opening Brief, at 4 [citing 2 AR 1156].)  It will evaluate appropriate trail uses, including shared or multi-use trails, as well as the potential resource impacts from such trail use.  (Id.)  Furthermore, the Unit Trails Plan will be subject to its own environmental analysis under CEQA.  (Respondents’ Opening Brief, at 21.)  As described in Respondent's brief, "[i]f and when [a] comprehensive Unit Trails Plan is developed, it will be subject to its own environmental review to ensure that impacts are mitigated to meet the goals and objectives of the General Plan."  (Id. at 4, 22 [citing 2 AR 921, 945, 946].)  In this manner, the General Plan commits State Parks to conduct the environmental review required by CEQA prior to any site-specific development and "leaves the specific trail decisions regarding siting, construction, use, etc. to another day after the appropriate CEQA analyses have been completed."  (Respondents’ Opening Brief, at 5.)  In the meantime, Respondents are unequivocal that new trail decisions cannot be established unless and until they go through the proper CEQA review and it is shown that such changes can be established without significant impacts to the environment.  (Respondents’ Opening Brief, at 24.)


For all of these reasons, the Court finds that the information contained in the EIR is sufficient under the circumstances and State Parks did not violate CEQA by deferring an impact analysis of the comprehensive Unit Trails Plan. 


Last, the Court considers whether State Parks violated CEQA by failing to provide adequate mitigation measures.
 Petitioners challenge two mitigation measures related to erosion from the increased public access and use of the Park, and particularly the potentially increased use of trails by mountain bikes.  (Petitioners' Opening Brief, at 28.)  Petitioners contend that the mitigation measures in the General Plan/EIR are inadequate because they are "incomplete and lack specificity."  (Petitioners' Opening Brief, at 28.)  


The requirements for mitigation measures in regard to a general plan amendment were discussed at length in Sacramento Old City Assn. v. City Council of Sacramento (3rd Dist. 1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1011.  In Sacramento Old City, the court affirmed the trial court's finding that the environmental impact report prepared by defendant city council had adequately addressed mitigation of the issues associated with the project.  The plaintiffs had argued that the EIR was defective because it failed to provide specific mitigation measures for parking impacts and had instead offered a list of alternative mitigation measures to be considered by the City in the formulation of its future transportation management plan.  (Id. at p. 1028.)  Plaintiffs relied on Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 296, in which the court found the county violated CEQA by approving a project with a condition that the project applicant analyze, develop and implement appropriate mitigation measures after project approval.  However, the court in Sacramento Old City found that Sundstrom  "need not be understood to prevent project approval in situations in which the formulation of precise means of mitigating impacts is truly infeasible or impractical at the time of project approval."  (Sacramento Old City, supra, at p. 1028-29.)   Rather, where practical considerations prohibit devising such measures early in the planning process (e.g., at the general plan amendment or rezone stage), the agency need only commit itself to eventually working out such measures as can be feasibly devised.  (Id.; see also Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of the Univ. of California (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376, 417-18 [finding a list of parking mitigation options sufficient to satisfy requirements of CEQA].)


Likewise, in Rio Vista Farm Bureau, the court found that a "general statement of mitigation measures . . . is consistent with the general nature of the Plan. Any further and more detailed statement of mitigation measures at this formative stage in the County's hazardous waste disposal plan would have been neither reasonably feasible nor particularly illuminating." (Rio Vista Farm Bureau, supra, at p. 377.)  In light of these authorities, the Court finds that the mitigation measures adopted by State Parks -- general though they may be -- are adequate for purposes of the General Plan.


In conclusion, the Court finds that:


1.
Mountain biking is prohibited by the deed restrictions conveying the Dedicated Property to the State and the use of mountain biking cannot be authorized in the deed restricted portions of the Park;


2.
State Parks has abused its discretion in adopting the General Plan

to the extent the General Plan identifies mountain bikers as legitimate users in the deed restricted portions of the Park.  A peremptory writ of mandate shall issue directing State Parks to set aside its decision adopting the General Plan to the extent the General Plan designates certain areas within the Dedicated Property where mountain biking may be allowed.  State Parks shall refrain from implementing the General Plan until State Parks has reconsidered its interpretation of the deeds in light of this Court's ruling and revised its General Plan accordingly. State Parks shall file a return to the peremptory writ of mandate within 180 days describing what steps State Parks has taken to comply with the writ.


3.
Petitioners have failed to establish that the General Plan fails to comply with Public Resources Code section 5002.2 and 14 C.C.R. 4332; and 


4.
Petitioners have failed to establish that State Parks violated CEQA;


5.
Petitioners shall be awarded their costs of suit upon appropriate application; and 


6.
The Court shall retain jurisdiction over this proceeding until the court has determined that State Parks has complied with this decision.


Petitioners are directed to prepare a formal order, attaching the Court's ruling as an exhibit, and a judgment and writ of mandate consistent with the ruling; submit them to opposing counsel for approval as to form; and thereafter submit them to the Court for signature and entry of judgment in accordance with Rule of Court 391.


SO ORDERED.

� In contrast, Petitioners briefed the issue of State Parks compliance with Public Resources Code section 5002.1, which requires the department to prepare an inventory of the park's scenic, natural and cultural features before the classification or reclassification of the park under section 5019.50.  However, Petitioners failed to show that section 5002.1 applies here.  According to Respondents, the Park was classified in 1962 and the General Plan did not change the classification of the Park or any portion of the Park.  (See Respondents' Supplemental Brief, at 3-4; see also 2 AR 911 ["The Forest of Nisene Marks State Park was classified and named by the State Park and Recreation Commission in 1962.  This 'state park' designation remains appropriate for balance current and future needs."].)  Therefore, any claim that State Parks violated section 5002.1 by failing to prepare an "inventory" must be denied.


� Petitioners' argument that State Parks violated CEQA by failing to consider adequately the cumulative impacts of the project was not alleged in the Petition and therefore was not properly before the Court.
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